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Dear Jeremy Smith,

This report relates only to the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. Laboratory reports may not be reproduced, 

except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

The issuance of the final Certificate of Analysis takes precedence over any previous Preliminary Report. Caution is 

advised for the utilization of preliminary data included in reports labeled as "Preliminary Report" and should not be 

used for regulatory purposes. A laboratory signature is provided on final reports only.

If you have any questions in reference to this laboratory report, please contact your NJAL Environmental project 

coordinator or laboratory manager listed at the bottom of this report at (609)-737-3477

Note: This coverpage is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.
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Total Metals by EPA 200.8 10/10/16 10:50Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

ID# PointAnalysis RL

N041218-01 Copper EPA 200.8 177 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-01 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:102.00

N041218-02 Copper EPA 200.8 237 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-02 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:132.00

N041218-03 Copper EPA 200.8 209 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-03 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:152.00

N041218-04 Copper EPA 200.8 176 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-04 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:172.00

N041218-05 Copper EPA 200.8 266 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-05 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:252.00

N041218-06 Copper EPA 200.8 148 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-06 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:272.00

N041218-07 Copper EPA 200.8 191 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-07 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:292.00

N041218-08 Copper EPA 200.8 269 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-08 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:322.00

N041218-09 Copper EPA 200.8 170 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-09 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:412.00

N041218-10 Copper EPA 200.8 211 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-10 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:442.00

N041218-11 Copper EPA 200.8 230 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-11 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:462.00

N041218-12 Copper EPA 200.8 182 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-12 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:482.00

N041218-13 Copper EPA 200.8 406 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-13 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:512.00

N041218-14 Copper EPA 200.8 413 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-14 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:532.00

N041218-15 Copper EPA 200.8 156 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-15 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:002.00

N041218-16 Copper EPA 200.8 227 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-16 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:032.00

N041218-17 Copper EPA 200.8 221 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-17 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:102.00

N041218-18 Copper EPA 200.8 139 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-18 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:122.00

N041218-19 Copper EPA 200.8 249 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-19 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:152.00

N041218-20 Copper EPA 200.8 144 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-20 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:172.00

N041218-21 Copper EPA 200.8 210 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-21 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:192.00

N041218-22 Copper EPA 200.8 125 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-22 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:222.00

N041218-23 Copper EPA 200.8 226 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-23 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:242.00

N041218-24 Copper EPA 200.8 333 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-24 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:272.00

N041218-25 Copper EPA 200.8 292 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-25 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:372.00

N041218-26 Copper EPA 200.8 271 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-26 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:392.00

N041218-27 Copper EPA 200.8 313 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-27 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:422.00

N041218-28 Copper EPA 200.8 392 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-28 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:442.00

N041218-29 Copper EPA 200.8 290 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-29 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:462.00

N041218-30 Copper EPA 200.8 315 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-30 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:492.00

N041218-31 Copper EPA 200.8 128 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-31 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:512.00

N041218-32 Copper EPA 200.8 122 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-32 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:542.00
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N041218-33 Copper EPA 200.8 104 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-33 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:562.00

N041218-34 Copper EPA 200.8 85.4 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-34 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:582.00

N041218-35 Copper EPA 200.8 166 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-35 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:482.00

N041218-36 Copper EPA 200.8 108 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-36 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:502.00

N041218-37 Copper EPA 200.8 114 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-37 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:522.00

N041218-38 Copper EPA 200.8 127 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-38 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:552.00

N041218-39 Copper EPA 200.8 125 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-39 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:572.00

N041218-40 Copper EPA 200.8 118 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-40 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:002.00

N041218-41 Copper EPA 200.8 279 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-41 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:022.00

N041218-42 Copper EPA 200.8 96.3 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-42 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:042.00

N041218-43 Copper EPA 200.8 420 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-43 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:072.00

N041218-44 Copper EPA 200.8 154 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-44 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:092.00

N041218-45 Copper EPA 200.8 97.7 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-45 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:212.00

N041218-46 Copper EPA 200.8 142 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-46 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:242.00

N041218-47 Copper EPA 200.8 207 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-47 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:262.00

N041218-48 Copper EPA 200.8 234 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-48 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:292.00

N041218-49 Copper EPA 200.8 162 ug/L 1300 George Washington School-49 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:312.00

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

ID# PointAnalysis RL

N041218-01 Lead EPA 200.8 0.72 ug/L 15 George Washington School-01 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:100.50

N041218-02 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-02 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:130.50

N041218-03 Lead EPA 200.8 2.26 ug/L 15 George Washington School-03 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:150.50

N041218-04 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-04 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:170.50

N041218-05 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-05 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:250.50

N041218-06 Lead EPA 200.8 1.43 ug/L 15 George Washington School-06 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:270.50

N041218-07 Lead EPA 200.8 4.89 ug/L 15 George Washington School-07 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:290.50

N041218-08 Lead EPA 200.8 7.97 ug/L 15 George Washington School-08 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:320.50

N041218-09 Lead EPA 200.8 1.77 ug/L 15 George Washington School-09 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:410.50

N041218-10 Lead EPA 200.8 2.72 ug/L 15 George Washington School-10 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:440.50

N041218-11 Lead EPA 200.8 0.85 ug/L 15 George Washington School-11 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:460.50

N041218-12 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-12 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:480.50

N041218-13 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-13 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:510.50

N041218-14 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-14 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  17:530.50
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N041218-15 Lead EPA 200.8 4.03 ug/L 15 George Washington School-15 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:000.50

N041218-16 Lead EPA 200.8 0.90 ug/L 15 George Washington School-16 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:030.50

N041218-17 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-17 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:100.50

N041218-18 Lead EPA 200.8 6.84 ug/L 15 George Washington School-18 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:120.50

N041218-19 Lead EPA 200.8 2.22 ug/L 15 George Washington School-19 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:150.50

N041218-20 Lead EPA 200.8 0.80 ug/L 15 George Washington School-20 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:170.50

N041218-21 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-21 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:190.50

N041218-22 Lead EPA 200.8 3.08 ug/L 15 George Washington School-22 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:220.50

N041218-23 Lead EPA 200.8 0.71 ug/L 15 George Washington School-23 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:240.50

N041218-24 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-24 9/29/16  05:59 10/17/16  18:270.50

N041218-25 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-25 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:370.50

N041218-26 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-26 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:390.50

N041218-27 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-27 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:420.50

N041218-28 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-28 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:440.50

N041218-29 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-29 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:460.50

N041218-30 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-30 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:490.50

N041218-31 Lead EPA 200.8 0.72 ug/L 15 George Washington School-31 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:510.50

N041218-32 Lead EPA 200.8 0.89 ug/L 15 George Washington School-32 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:540.50

N041218-33 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-33 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:560.50

N041218-34 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-34 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  16:580.50

N041218-35 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-35 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:480.50

N041218-36 Lead EPA 200.8 2.58 ug/L 15 George Washington School-36 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:500.50

N041218-37 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-37 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:520.50

N041218-38 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-38 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:550.50

N041218-39 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-39 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  18:570.50

N041218-40 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-40 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:000.50

N041218-41 Lead EPA 200.8 24.2 ug/L 15 George Washington School-41 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:020.50

N041218-42 Lead EPA 200.8 4.56 ug/L 15 George Washington School-42 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:040.50

N041218-43 Lead EPA 200.8 1.05 ug/L 15 George Washington School-43 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:070.50

N041218-44 Lead EPA 200.8 0.71 ug/L 15 George Washington School-44 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:090.50

N041218-45 Lead EPA 200.8 4.89 ug/L 15 George Washington School-45 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:210.50

N041218-46 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-46 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:240.50
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N041218-47 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-47 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:260.50

N041218-48 Lead EPA 200.8 1.40 ug/L 15 George Washington School-48 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:290.50

N041218-49 Lead EPA 200.8 ND ug/L 15 George Washington School-49 9/29/16  05:59 10/18/16  19:310.50
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Notes and Definitions 

U Compound not detected

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Reporting Detection Limit (RDL)ND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

<

>

>

MDL

RDL

MCL/AL

mg/kg wet

Less than reporting limit

Greater than reporting limit

Greater than or equal to reporting limit

Method Detection Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

Maxium Contaminant Level/Action Level

Results reported as wet weight

TTLC

STLC

TCLP

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure

< Less than or equal to reporting limit

All work performed by New Jersey Analytical Laboratories LLC, is subject to our terms and conditions of services viewable at 

our office and our website:  http://www.njal.com/About-NJAL/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx
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